
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

WACO DIVISION 

   AIRE TECHNOLOGY LTD.,  

Plaintiff, 

v.  

APPLE INC.,  

Defendant. 

  
 
Case No. 6:21-cv-01101-ADA 
 
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 
 
 

    
UNOPPOSED MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL 

 
David A. Serati requests permission to withdraw as counsel for Defendant Apple Inc.  

This motion is based on good cause.  David A. Serati has left the firm of Ropes & Gray LLP.   

Kelly Hart & Hallman LLP, Scott Douglass & McConnico LLP, and Ropes & Gray LLP 

will continue to represent Defendant. 

Plaintiff has no objection to this withdrawal of counsel and will not be harmed by this 

withdrawal. 

Dated: April 11, 2023 
 

 Respectfully submitted, 

 By: /s/ Steven J. Wingard             
James R. Batchelder (pro hac vice)  
Andrew N. Thomases (admitted in W.D. Tex.)  
Andrew T. Radsch (pro hac vice)  
Daniel W. Richards (pro hac vice)  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
1900 University Avenue, 6th Floor  
East Palo Alto, CA 94303   
(650) 617-4000—Telephone  
(650) 617-4090—Facsimile  
Email: James.batchelder@ropesgray.com  
Email: Andrew.thomases@ropesgray.com  
Email: Andrew.radsch@ropesgray.com  
Email: Daniel.richards@ropesgray.com  

 Steven J. Wingard 
Texas Bar No. 00788694 
Stephen L. Burbank 
Texas Bar No. 24109672  
Robert (“Robby”) P. Earle   
Texas Bar No. 24124566 
SCOTT, DOUGLASS & 
MCCONNICO, L.L.P.  
303 Colorado Street, Suite 2400 
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 495-6300—Telephone 
(512) 495-6399—Facsimile 
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Cassandra B. Roth (pro hac vice)  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
1211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036-8704  
(212) 596-9000—Telephone 
(212) 596-9090—Facsimile 
Email: Cassandra.roth@ropesgray.com  

Email: swingard@scottdoug.com 
Email: sburbank@scottdoug.com 
Email: rearle@scottdoug.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant APPLE INC. 

   
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing 

document has been served on April 11, 2023, to all counsel of record via the Court’s CM/ECF 

system. 

 /s/ Steven J. Wingard 
 Steven J. Wingard 
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